
From:
To:
Subject: FW: DBsuper_mar07_DB_nomiss_20.xls [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2015 10:06:02 AM
Attachments: DBsuper_mar07_DB_nomiss_20.xls

Director
Means Test Policy
Rates and Means Testing Policy Branch
Department of Social Services

From:
Sent: Thursday, 5 April 2007 3:04 PM
To: 
Subject: DBsuper_mar07_DB_nomiss_20.xls [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hello

AS discussed, attached is a table for defined benefit schemes with a deductible amount more than 20 per cent of
the Gross Super Income.

has provided top level product code and three letter product type so that you can determine whether these are
unlikely to have such high deductible proportions, or whether the frequency code for deductible or gross super
amounts may be the issue.

happy to discuss
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Defined benefit Schemes

PRODUCT

N of count

Ded Amt Prop All

Assets Tested Defined Benefit 
Income Stream

_

Assets Test Exempt Defined 
Benefit Income Stream
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Min corro scenario

DBIS ABIS
DB income 20,000$        
Deductible amount 10%
Assessable income 18,000$        

ABIS 400,000$  
Drawdown 5% 20,000$    
Deemed income 12,160$    

Assessable income 18,000$        12,160$    
Age Pension under IT 15,445$        18,365$    

Assessable assets -$              400,000$  
Age Pension under AT 22,365$        14,643$    

Age pension 15,445$        14,643$    

Before tax income 35,445$        34,643$    802-$        
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Min corro scenario

Bob Jane
BEFORE CHANGE
DB income 35,000$        55,000$  
Deductible amount 30% 30%
Assessable income 24,500$        38,500$  

Financial assets 200,000$      
Deemed income 5,660$          

Assessable income 30,160$        38,500$  

Age pension 9,365$          5,195$     

Before tax income 50,025$        60,195$  10,170$  

AFTER CHANGE
DB income 35,000$        55,000$  
Deductible amount 10% 10%
Assessable income 31,500$        49,500$  

Financial assets 200,000$      
Deemed income 5,660$          

Assessable income 37,160$        49,500$  

Age pension 5,865.20$    0

Before tax income 46,525$        55,000$  8,475$     
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From:
To:
Subject: FW: FM_Defined Benefits_Average Deductible AMT.XLS [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2015 10:05:29 AM
Attachments: FM_Defined Benefits_Average Deductible AMT.XLS

Network Blitz Bkgrd.gif
image001.png

Director
Means Test Policy
Rates and Means Testing Policy Branch
Department of Social Services

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 3 April 2007 11:01 AM
To:
Subject: FM_Defined Benefits_Average Deductible AMT.XLS [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

As requested.

Section Manager
Research and Publications
Seniors and Means Test Branch
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From:
To:
Subject: (070329)Standard Deductible Amount for all Defined Benefit Income Streams(20% DA limit).XLS

[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2015 10:03:08 AM
Attachments: (070329)Standard Deductible Amount for all Defined Benefit Income Streams(20% DA limit).XLS

Director
Means Test Policy
Rates and Means Testing Policy Branch
Department of Social Services
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Costing of Proposal to introduce a Standard Deductible Amount for Defined Benefit Income Streams 
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Costing of Proposal to introduce a Standard Deductible Amount for Defined Benefit Income Streams 
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From:
To:
Subject: (070903)DBsuper_mar07_DB_nomiss_20 (2).xls.XLS [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2015 10:01:59 AM
Attachments: (070903)DBsuper_mar07_DB_nomiss_20 (2).xls.XLS

Director
Means Test Policy
Rates and Means Testing Policy Branch
Department of Social Services
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Defined benefit Schemes

PRODUCT

Assets Tested Defined Benefit 
Income Stream

_

N of count

Ded Amt Prop All

Assets Test Exempt Defined 
Benefit Income Stream
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From:
To:
Subject: Analysis - Cap Deductible Amount for DBIS - May 2015.XLSX [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2015 4:04:54 PM
Attachments: Analysis - Cap Deductible Amount for DBIS - May 2015.XLSX

Regards,

Financial Markets Section | Rates and Means Testing Policy Branch
Department of Social Services
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Unisuper PSS
NSW State 

Super
Tasmania 

RBF
Annual salary increase 2% 2% 2% 2%
Member contributions 7% 5% 5% 5%
Employer upfront contributions 14% 17% 15% 17%
Earnings on prior year balance 7% 7% 7% 7%
Deductible amount - 10 years 24.4% 16.6% 18.3% 16.6%
Deductible amount - 20 years 17.0% 11.6% 12.7% 11.6%
Deductible amount - 30 years 11.7% 7.9% 8.7% 7.9%
Deductible amount - 40 years 7.8% 5.3% 5.8% 5.3%

Unisuper PSS NSW State Super Tasmania RBF

Year Salary
Member 

contribution
Employer 

contribution Balance
Earnings for 
prior year Year Salary

Member 
contribution

Employer 
contribution Balance

Earnings 
for prior 

year Year Salary
Member 

contribution
Employer 

contribution Balance

Earnings 
for prior 

year Year Salary

Member 
contributi

on

Employer 
contributi

on Balance

Earnings 
for prior 

year
1 $45,000 $3,150 $6,300 $9,450 $662 1 $45,000 $2,250 $7,650 $9,900 $693 1 $45,000 $2,250 $6,750 $9,000 $630 1 $45,000 $2,250 $7,650 $9,900 $693
2 $45,900 $3,213 $6,426 $19,751 $1,383 2 $45,900 $2,295 $7,803 $20,691 $1,448 2 $45,900 $2,295 $6,885 $18,810 $1,317 2 $45,900 $2,295 $7,803 $20,691 $1,448
3 $46,818 $3,277 $6,555 $30,965 $2,168 3 $46,818 $2,341 $7,959 $32,439 $2,271 3 $46,818 $2,341 $7,023 $29,490 $2,064 3 $46,818 $2,341 $7,959 $32,439 $2,271
4 $47,754 $3,343 $6,686 $43,161 $3,021 4 $47,754 $2,388 $8,118 $45,216 $3,165 4 $47,754 $2,388 $7,163 $41,105 $2,877 4 $47,754 $2,388 $8,118 $45,216 $3,165
5 $48,709 $3,410 $6,819 $56,411 $3,949 5 $48,709 $2,435 $8,281 $59,097 $4,137 5 $48,709 $2,435 $7,306 $53,725 $3,761 5 $48,709 $2,435 $8,281 $59,097 $4,137
6 $49,684 $3,478 $6,956 $70,793 $4,956 6 $49,684 $2,484 $8,446 $74,164 $5,192 6 $49,684 $2,484 $7,453 $67,422 $4,720 6 $49,684 $2,484 $8,446 $74,164 $5,192
7 $50,677 $3,547 $7,095 $86,391 $6,047 7 $50,677 $2,534 $8,615 $90,505 $6,335 7 $50,677 $2,534 $7,602 $82,277 $5,759 7 $50,677 $2,534 $8,615 $90,505 $6,335
8 $51,691 $3,618 $7,237 $103,294 $7,231 8 $51,691 $2,585 $8,787 $108,212 $7,575 8 $51,691 $2,585 $7,754 $98,375 $6,886 8 $51,691 $2,585 $8,787 $108,212 $7,575
9 $52,725 $3,691 $7,381 $121,596 $8,512 9 $52,725 $2,636 $8,963 $127,387 $8,917 9 $52,725 $2,636 $7,909 $115,806 $8,106 9 $52,725 $2,636 $8,963 $127,387 $8,917

10 $53,779 $3,765 $7,529 $141,402 $9,898 10 $53,779 $2,689 $9,142 $148,135 $10,369 10 $53,779 $2,689 $8,067 $134,668 $9,427 10 $53,779 $2,689 $9,142 $148,135 $10,369
11 $54,855 $3,840 $7,680 $162,819 $11,397 11 $54,855 $2,743 $9,325 $170,573 $11,940 11 $54,855 $2,743 $8,228 $155,066 $10,855 11 $54,855 $2,743 $9,325 $170,573 $11,940
12 $55,952 $3,917 $7,833 $185,967 $13,018 12 $55,952 $2,798 $9,512 $194,822 $13,638 12 $55,952 $2,798 $8,393 $177,111 $12,398 12 $55,952 $2,798 $9,512 $194,822 $13,638
13 $57,071 $3,995 $7,990 $210,969 $14,768 13 $57,071 $2,854 $9,702 $221,015 $15,471 13 $57,071 $2,854 $8,561 $200,923 $14,065 13 $57,071 $2,854 $9,702 $221,015 $15,471
14 $58,212 $4,075 $8,150 $237,961 $16,657 14 $58,212 $2,911 $9,896 $249,293 $17,451 14 $58,212 $2,911 $8,732 $226,630 $15,864 14 $58,212 $2,911 $9,896 $249,293 $17,451
15 $59,377 $4,156 $8,313 $267,088 $18,696 15 $59,377 $2,969 $10,094 $279,806 $19,586 15 $59,377 $2,969 $8,906 $254,369 $17,806 15 $59,377 $2,969 $10,094 $279,806 $19,586
16 $60,564 $4,239 $8,479 $298,502 $20,895 16 $60,564 $3,028 $10,296 $312,717 $21,890 16 $60,564 $3,028 $9,085 $284,288 $19,900 16 $60,564 $3,028 $10,296 $312,717 $21,890
17 $61,775 $4,324 $8,649 $332,370 $23,266 17 $61,775 $3,089 $10,502 $348,198 $24,374 17 $61,775 $3,089 $9,266 $316,543 $22,158 17 $61,775 $3,089 $10,502 $348,198 $24,374
18 $63,011 $4,411 $8,822 $368,869 $25,821 18 $63,011 $3,151 $10,712 $386,434 $27,050 18 $63,011 $3,151 $9,452 $351,303 $24,591 18 $63,011 $3,151 $10,712 $386,434 $27,050
19 $64,271 $4,499 $8,998 $408,186 $28,573 19 $64,271 $3,214 $10,926 $427,624 $29,934 19 $64,271 $3,214 $9,641 $388,749 $27,212 19 $64,271 $3,214 $10,926 $427,624 $29,934
20 $65,557 $4,589 $9,178 $450,526 $31,537 20 $65,557 $3,278 $11,145 $471,980 $33,039 20 $65,557 $3,278 $9,833 $429,073 $30,035 20 $65,557 $3,278 $11,145 $471,980 $33,039
21 $66,868 $4,681 $9,361 $496,105 $34,727 21 $66,868 $3,343 $11,367 $519,729 $36,381 21 $66,868 $3,343 $10,030 $472,481 $33,074 21 $66,868 $3,343 $11,367 $519,729 $36,381
22 $68,205 $4,774 $9,549 $545,156 $38,161 22 $68,205 $3,410 $11,595 $571,116 $39,978 22 $68,205 $3,410 $10,231 $519,196 $36,344 22 $68,205 $3,410 $11,595 $571,116 $39,978
23 $69,569 $4,870 $9,740 $597,926 $41,855 23 $69,569 $3,478 $11,827 $626,399 $43,848 23 $69,569 $3,478 $10,435 $569,454 $39,862 23 $69,569 $3,478 $11,827 $626,399 $43,848
24 $70,960 $4,967 $9,934 $654,683 $45,828 24 $70,960 $3,548 $12,063 $685,858 $48,010 24 $70,960 $3,548 $10,644 $623,507 $43,646 24 $70,960 $3,548 $12,063 $685,858 $48,010
25 $72,380 $5,067 $10,133 $715,710 $50,100 25 $72,380 $3,619 $12,305 $749,792 $52,485 25 $72,380 $3,619 $10,857 $681,629 $47,714 25 $72,380 $3,619 $12,305 $749,792 $52,485
26 $73,827 $5,168 $10,336 $781,314 $54,692 26 $73,827 $3,691 $12,551 $818,519 $57,296 26 $73,827 $3,691 $11,074 $744,108 $52,088 26 $73,827 $3,691 $12,551 $818,519 $57,296
27 $75,304 $5,271 $10,543 $851,819 $59,627 27 $75,304 $3,765 $12,802 $892,382 $62,467 27 $75,304 $3,765 $11,296 $811,257 $56,788 27 $75,304 $3,765 $12,802 $892,382 $62,467
28 $76,810 $5,377 $10,753 $927,577 $64,930 28 $76,810 $3,840 $13,058 $971,747 $68,022 28 $76,810 $3,840 $11,521 $883,407 $61,838 28 $76,810 $3,840 $13,058 $971,747 $68,022
29 $78,346 $5,484 $10,968 $1,008,960 $70,627 29 $78,346 $3,917 $13,319 $1,057,006 $73,990 29 $78,346 $3,917 $11,752 $960,914 $67,264 29 $78,346 $3,917 $13,319 $1,057,006 $73,990
30 $79,913 $5,594 $11,188 $1,096,369 $76,746 30 $79,913 $3,996 $13,585 $1,148,577 $80,400 30 $79,913 $3,996 $11,987 $1,044,161 $73,091 30 $79,913 $3,996 $13,585 $1,148,577 $80,400
31 $81,511 $5,706 $11,412 $1,190,232 $83,316 31 $81,511 $4,076 $13,857 $1,246,910 $87,284 31 $81,511 $4,076 $12,227 $1,133,554 $79,349 31 $81,511 $4,076 $13,857 $1,246,910 $87,284
32 $83,141 $5,820 $11,640 $1,291,008 $90,371 32 $83,141 $4,157 $14,134 $1,352,485 $94,674 32 $83,141 $4,157 $12,471 $1,229,531 $86,067 32 $83,141 $4,157 $14,134 $1,352,485 $94,674
33 $84,804 $5,936 $11,873 $1,399,187 $97,943 33 $84,804 $4,240 $14,417 $1,465,815 $102,607 33 $84,804 $4,240 $12,721 $1,332,560 $93,279 33 $84,804 $4,240 $14,417 $1,465,815 $102,607
34 $86,500 $6,055 $12,110 $1,515,296 $106,071 34 $86,500 $4,325 $14,705 $1,587,453 $111,122 34 $86,500 $4,325 $12,975 $1,443,139 $101,020 34 $86,500 $4,325 $14,705 $1,587,453 $111,122
35 $88,230 $6,176 $12,352 $1,639,895 $114,793 35 $88,230 $4,412 $14,999 $1,717,985 $120,259 35 $88,230 $4,412 $13,235 $1,561,805 $109,326 35 $88,230 $4,412 $14,999 $1,717,985 $120,259
36 $89,995 $6,300 $12,599 $1,773,586 $124,151 36 $89,995 $4,500 $15,299 $1,858,043 $130,063 36 $89,995 $4,500 $13,499 $1,689,130 $118,239 36 $89,995 $4,500 $15,299 $1,858,043 $130,063
37 $91,795 $6,426 $12,851 $1,917,014 $134,191 37 $91,795 $4,590 $15,605 $2,008,301 $140,581 37 $91,795 $4,590 $13,769 $1,825,728 $127,801 37 $91,795 $4,590 $15,605 $2,008,301 $140,581
38 $93,631 $6,554 $13,108 $2,070,868 $144,961 38 $93,631 $4,682 $15,917 $2,169,481 $151,864 38 $93,631 $4,682 $14,045 $1,972,255 $138,058 38 $93,631 $4,682 $15,917 $2,169,481 $151,864
39 $95,503 $6,685 $13,370 $2,235,884 $156,512 39 $95,503 $4,775 $16,236 $2,342,355 $163,965 39 $95,503 $4,775 $14,326 $2,129,414 $149,059 39 $95,503 $4,775 $16,236 $2,342,355 $163,965
40 $97,414 $6,819 $13,638 $2,412,853 $168,900 40 $97,414 $4,871 $16,560 $2,527,751 $176,943 40 $97,414 $4,871 $14,612 $2,297,955 $160,857 40 $97,414 $4,871 $16,560 $2,527,751 $176,943

Analysis: Deductible amount for a person in a defined benefit scheme
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Unisuper PSS
NSW State 
Super

Tasmania 
RBF

Annual salary increase 4% 4% 4% 4%
Member contributions 7% 5% 5% 5%
Employer upfront contributions 14% 17% 15% 17%
Earnings on prior year balance 7% 7% 7% 7%
Deductible amount - 20 years 17.7% 12.1% 13.3% 12.1%
Deductible amount - 30 years 12.8% 8.8% 9.6% 8.8%
Deductible amount - 40 years 9.2% 6.3% 6.9% 6.3%

Analysis: Deductible amount for a person in a defined benefit scheme
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Years of services prior to 
1/7/1983 6 8 10 16 20 24
Years from 1/7/1983 to 
30/6/2007 24 24 24 24 24 24

Deductible amount prior to 
1/7/2007 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Additional deductible amount 20% 25% 29% 40% 45% 50%
Deductible amount from 
1/7/2007 30% 35% 39% 50% 55% 60%
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Comparison of PSS to Challenger Lifetime Annuity
Recipient Example

PSS Lump sum 124,000$    100,000$    
Conversion factor 10.00           10.00           
Annual CPI indexed pension in first year 12,400$      10,000$      

Annual payment from Challenger CPI indexed lifetime annuity per $100,000 $4,272 $4,272
Annuity pricing valid 17/2/2016
Lump sum required to purchase lifetime CPI indexed annuity 290,262$    234,082$    

Deductible amount percentage 24.45% 24.45%
Undeducted purchase price (PSS lump sum multiplied by DA %) 30,318$      24,450$      

Revised deductible amount percentage 10.45% 10.45%
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Analysis of deductible amount by number of years of service 

Annual Salary Increase of 2% 

    Unisuper PSS 
NSW State 
Super 

Tasmania 
RBF 

Annual salary increase   2% 2% 2% 2% 
Member contributions   7% 5% 5% 5% 
Employer upfront contributions 14% 17% 15% 17% 
Earnings on prior year balance 7% 7% 7% 7% 
Deductible amount - 20 years 17.0% 11.6% 12.7% 11.6% 
Deductible amount - 30 years 11.7% 7.9% 8.7% 7.9% 
Deductible amount - 40 years 7.8% 5.3% 5.8% 5.3% 

 

Annual Salary Increase of 4% 

    Unisuper PSS 
NSW State 
Super 

Tasmania 
RBF 

Annual salary increase   4% 4% 4% 4% 
Member contributions   7% 5% 5% 5% 
Employer upfront contributions 14% 17% 15% 17% 
Earnings on prior year balance 7% 7% 7% 7% 
Deductible amount - 20 years 17.7% 12.1% 13.3% 12.1% 
Deductible amount - 30 years 12.8% 8.8% 9.6% 8.8% 
Deductible amount - 40 years 9.2% 6.3% 6.9% 6.3% 
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Fair and Sustainable Pensions - Schedule 1: Defined benefit income streams 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to respond to issues raised in submissions regarding the 
measure to increase, for some income support recipients, the proportion of their 
defined benefit income stream that is assessed under the social security income test 
by capping the proportion of income that is excluded from assessment (the deductible 
amount) at ten per cent from, 1 January 2016.  
 
The original DSS submission addresses many of the concerns raised in the 
submissions; however there are two areas regarding which we wish to provide further 
information. 
 
Components of the Deductible Amount 
 
There appears to be confusion regarding what constitutes the deductible amount.  
Some submissions have stated that the deductible amount for social security income 
test purposes represents only their after-tax contributions to their defined benefit 
income stream.  However, this is not the case. 
 
As stated in the original submission, the change in the calculation of the deductible 
amount resulted in people with service prior to 30 June 1983 having a significant 
amount of upfront employer contributions treated as personal after-tax contributions.  
This resulted in a higher deductible amount, and consequently higher income support 
payments, even though nothing had changed for the defined benefit recipient in terms 
of their contributions or the amount of income they receive each year from their 
income stream provider. 
 
This was a change introduced in 2007 as part of the Simpler Super taxation changes, 
which were designed to simplify a complicated system of taxation for superannuation 
benefits.  However, this created an unintended outcome whereby the deductible 
amount used by the social security income test exceeded a person’s own after-tax 
contributions for some defined benefits income streams.   
 
For social security purposes the deductible amount should reflect the return of 
personal after-tax contributions, if any, made by the employee to their defined benefit 
income stream.  Taxable income and income assessed for social security support are 
assessed differently because the two systems have different purposes.  The Australian 
Taxation Office measures a person's capacity to pay taxes and contribute to 
Australia's general revenue through the Australian tax system. In contrast, Centrelink 
makes an income assessment to measure a person's current need for income support 
and their capacity to contribute towards their own support.   
 
In general, the income test assesses the gross ordinary income of people and 
measures income from all sources.  Under social security law, all income earned, 
derived or received for a person’s own use or benefit is counted under the income test.  
The only exceptions are those items specifically exempted under social security law.  
This ensures social security income support payments are targeted to those who need 
them most. 
 
Grandfathering 
 
The measure provides a fairer assessment of an individual’s personal contributions to 
their defined benefit income stream.  The Simpler Super taxation changes in 2007 
created an unintended change which increased the deductible amount in the income 
test treatment for some defined benefits income streams.  The measure addresses this 
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anomaly.  Given this, it is not appropriate to grandfather the deductible amount for 
existing income support recipients who may have benefited from the anomaly. 
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From:
To:
Subject: RE: DBIS customer data [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Monday, 11 May 2015 3:42:21 PM

Median DBIS income - $22,586
Median deductible amount – 0%
 
Kind regards,
Stuart

 
 MEANS TEST POLICY SECTION

Rates and & Means Testing Policy Branch  |  Social Security Policy Group 
Department of Social Services
 

The Department of Social Services acknowledges the traditional owners of country throughout Australia and
their continuing connection to land, sea and community. We pay our respect to them, their cultures, and to the
elders both past and present.
 

From:
Sent 15 3:34 PM
To: 
Subject: RE: DBIS customer data [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
 
Thanks
 
Are the medians much different?
 

Director
Means Test Policy
Rates and Means Testing Policy Branch
Department of Social Services 

 

From:
Sent: Monday, 11 May 2015 3:27 PM
To:
Subject: DBIS customer data [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
 

 
Here are the averages for DBIS income and deductible amount:
 

·         No. of income support recipients with DBIS where deductible amount is greater than 0 per
cent - 61,044

·         Average DBIS annual income - $26,439
·         Average DBIS deductible amount per year - $7,182

 
Kind regards,
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 MEANS TEST POLICY SECTION

Rates and & Means Testing Policy Branch  |  Social Security Policy Group 
Department of Social Services
 

The Department of Social Services acknowledges the traditional owners of country throughout Australia and
their continuing connection to land, sea and community. We pay our respect to them, their cultures, and to the
elders both past and present.
